(1)  Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

Q4 Year Ended
2019 2018 2019 2018

Earnings per share, as reported $ 0.68 $ 0.26 $ 3.62 $ 2.92
Adjustments, net of tax:

Government, class action, and related settlements — 0.52 — 0.52
Mark-to-market adjustment for stock appreciation rights 0.11 0.03 0.47 0.21
Transaction costs — — 0.02 0.01
Income tax adjustments 0.02 (0.02) (0.10) (0.03)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 0.04 — 0.06 —
Change in fair market value of equity securities — 0.01 (0.01) 0.01
Gain on consolidation of Yuma — — (0.14) —
Payroll taxes on SARs exercise — — 0.01 —

Adjusted earnings per share* $ 0.85 $ 0.80 $ 3.91 $ 3.63

*   Adjusted EPS may not sum due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2019
Adjustments

As Reported

Mark-to-
Market

Adjustment for
Stock Comp.

Expense

Loss on
Early

Exting. of
Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments

Transaction
Costs

Change in
Fair

Market
Value of
Equity

Securities As Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $ 238.2 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 238.2
Depreciation and amortization (58.4) — — — — — (58.4)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts
and fees (44.5) — — — — — (44.5)
Stock-based compensation (27.4) 15.5 — — — — (11.9)
Loss on disposal of assets (7.8) — — — — — (7.8)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (5.4) — 5.4 — — — —
Transaction costs (0.1) — — — 0.1 — —
SARs mark-to-market impact on noncontrolling interests 0.7 (0.7) — — — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities (0.4) — — — — 0.4 —

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense 94.9 14.8 5.4 — 0.1 0.4 115.6

Provision for income tax expense (27.3) (4.0) (1.5) 2.3 (0.1) (0.1) (30.7)
Income from continuing operations
attributable to Encompass Health $ 67.6 $ 10.8 $ 3.9 $ 2.3 $ — $ 0.3 $ 84.9

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations, as reported $ 0.68 $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ — $ — $ 0.85
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.5

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA.
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2018
Adjustments

As Reported

Gov't, Class
Action, &
Related

Settlements

Mark-to-Market
Adjustment for

Stock Comp.
Expense

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value of

Equity
Securities As Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA* $ 221.8 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 221.8
Depreciation and amortization (52.9) — — — — (52.9)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts
and fees (36.7) — — — — (36.7)
Stock-based compensation (20.3) — 4.6 — — (15.7)
Loss on disposal of assets (3.5) — — — — (3.5)
SARs mark-to-market impact on noncontrolling interests 0.4 — (0.4) — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities (0.8) — — — 0.8 —
Government, class action, and related settlements (52.0) 52.0 — — — —

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense 56.0 52.0 4.2 — 0.8 113.0

Provision for income tax expense (29.4) — (1.2) (1.9) (0.2) (32.7)
Income from continuing operations
attributable to Encompass Health $ 26.6 $ 52.0 $ 3.0 $ (1.9) $ 0.6 $ 80.3

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 0.26 $ 0.52 $ 0.03 $ (0.02) $ 0.01 $ 0.80
Diluted shares used in calculation 100.0

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA.
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries

Supplemental Information
Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
Adjustments

As Reported

Mark-to-
Market

Adjustment
for Stock

Comp.
Expense

Loss on
Early

Exting. of
Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments

Transaction
Costs

Change in
Fair

Market
Value of
Equity

Securities

[…]

Gain on consolidation of Yuma 19.2 — — — — — (19.2)
SARs mark-to-market impact on noncontrolling interests 5.0 (5.0) — — — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities 0.8 — — — — (0.8) —

Payroll taxes on SARs exercise (1.0) — — — — — —
Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense 475.2 63.5 7.7 — 2.1 (0.8) (19.2)

Provision for income tax expense (115.9) (17.2) (2.1) (10.3) (0.6) 0.2 5.2
Income from continuing operations
attributable to Encompass Health $ 359.3 $ 46.3 $ 5.6 $ (10.3) $ 1.5 $ (0.6) $ (14.0) $

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations, as reported $ 3.62 $ 0.47 $ 0.06 $ (0.10) $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ (0.14) $
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.4

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA.
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
Adjustments

As Reported

Gov't, Class
Action, &
Related

Settlements

Mark-to-
Market

Adjustment on
Stock

Compensation
Expense

Income Tax
Adjustments

Transaction
Costs

Change in
Fair

Market
Value of
Equity

Securities As Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $ 901.0 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 901.0
Depreciation and amortization (199.7) — — — — — (199.7)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts
and fees (147.3) — — — — — (147.3)
Stock-based compensation (85.9) — 31.2 — — — (54.7)
Loss on disposal of assets (5.7) — — — — — (5.7)
Transaction costs (1.0) — — — 1.0 — —
SARs mark-to-market impact on noncontrolling interests 2.6 — (2.6) — — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities (1.9) — — — — 1.9 —
Government, class action, and related settlements (52.0) 52.0 — — — — —

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense 410.1 52.0 28.6 — 1.0 1.9 493.6

Provision for income tax expense (118.9) — (8.0) (3.3) (0.3) (0.5) (131.0)
Income from continuing operations
attributable to Encompass Health $ 291.2 $ 52.0 $ 20.6 $ (3.3) $ 0.7 $ 1.4 $ 362.6

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 2.92 $ 0.52 $ 0.21 $ (0.03) $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 3.63
Diluted shares used in calculation 99.8

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA.
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

For the Three Months
Ended December 31,

For the Year Ended
December 31,

2019 2018 2019 2018
(In Millions)

Net income $ 90.2 $ 47.7 $ 445.8 $ 375.4
(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net of tax, attributable to Encompass Health — (1.5) 0.6 (1.1)